

Confirmation of Minutes

RESOLUTION

MOVED Cr Stephen Hart, SECONDED Cr Jamie Bell

That the Planning Committee confirm the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 10 February 2021.

CARRIED 7 : 0

Unconfirmed Resolution

Item: 8.1 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt - Proposed Dwelling**RECOMMENDATION**

That Council resolves to refuse to grant a permit for the use and development of the land at 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt for a dwelling, on the following grounds:

- 1. The proposed development has potential to undermine future planning for urban residential development on this site and adjoining land as entertained under the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, by fragmenting it and prejudicing the location of future roads, open space, drainage and other infrastructure to support urban development that might occur if the land was rezoned. It has potential to act as a precedent for development of similar sized allotments in the Farming Zone to the north, which would further prejudice future planning for the area.***
- 2. The use and development of a site in a designated growth area with a single dwelling prior to the rezoning of the land for residential purposes is contrary to the objective of Clause 16.01-1S (Housing Supply) of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme, which seeks to facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets community needs, and the strategic approach of both that clause and Clause 16.01-1L (Colac Housing Supply) which seek to encourage a range of lot sizes and configurations for different housing types in growth areas. The proposal is also contrary to the strategic direction in Clause 16.01-2S, which seeks to ensure land supply continues to be sufficient to meet demand, and to increase choice in housing type, tenure and cost to meet the needs of households.***
- 3. The proposal does not accord with the strategic directions of Clause 14.01-1L of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme, which discourage dwellings on lots that do not meet the minimum lot area of the Farming Zone unless it is required for an intensive agricultural activity on the land or to achieve the environmental protection of the land.***
- 4. The proposal does not accord with the purpose and relevant decision guidelines of the Farming Zone (FZ) set out in Clause 35.07 of the Planning Scheme, given that:***
 - a) The proposal would permanently remove land from agricultural production.***
 - b) The applicant has not proposed any agricultural activity of note.***
 - c) The development has the potential to limit the operation and expansion of adjoining and nearby agricultural activity.***
 - d) The application has not demonstrated that a dwelling would not lead to a concentration or proliferation of dwellings on small Farming Zone lots in the area, which would impact on the use of the land for agriculture***
- 5. The proposal does not accord with Council's adopted Rural Land Strategy 2007 or its Rural Living Strategy 2011, not being within an area nominated in these documents for rural living purposes.***

ALTERNATIVE MOTION

MOVED Cr Stephen Hart, SECONDED Cr Joe McCracken

That Council resolves to Grant a Permit for the Use and Development of the Land at 285 Deans Creek Road Elliminyt (Lot 1 Title Plan 372755C, V/F 08641/003) for a Dwelling, subject to the following conditions:

Endorsed Plans

1. ***The use and development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.***

Drainage

2. ***All runoff from stormwater, including overflow from water storage, must be taken to a legal point of discharge to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.***
3. ***The site must be developed and managed to ensure there is no stormwater pollution through the contamination of runoff by chemicals, sediments, wastes or pollutants in accordance with 'Best Practice Environmental Management Guidelines for Stormwater Management and Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control' (EPA) at any time during construction or operation, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.***

Earthworks

4. ***Unless otherwise approved by the Responsible Authority, no earthworks or construction activity is permitted to take place within 30 metres of the waterway***

Access

5. ***Prior to the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Responsible Authority, vehicular access from the roadway to the property boundary must be constructed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.***
6. ***Prior to the commencement of the use of the dwelling, the driveway must be constructed to an all-weather standard to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must have a minimum width of 3 metres.***

Wastewater

7. ***A domestic wastewater management system must be constructed concurrently with the dwelling hereby permitted, so that all liquid waste is at all times contained within the curtilage of the lot. The design and installation of any wastewater disposal system for any building on the land must comply with the septic tanks 'Code of Practice - Onsite Wastewater Management', July 2016 (EPA Publication No. 891.4, or as amended), to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.***

Corangamite Catchment Management Authority (CCMA) conditions

8. ***The finished floor level of the dwelling must be constructed no lower than 133.45 metres to Australian Height Datum.***
9. ***The finished floor level of the garage must be constructed no lower than 133.30 metres to Australian Height Datum (AHD).***
10. ***The proposed driveway must be finished at existing ground level.***
11. ***Importation of fill to the property for the purposes of achieving the above floor levels must be kept to the absolute minimum (i.e. building envelope) necessary for that purpose only. No other import of fill is permitted.***

Department of Environment Land Water and Planning (DELWP) conditions

12. ***Soil erosion control measures must be employed throughout the construction stage of the development (in accordance with Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control, EPA 1991) to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.***

13. *No polluted and/or sediment laden run-off is to be discharged directly or indirectly into drains or tributaries of Deans Creek. To this end, pollution or litter traps must be provided on site.*

Expiry

14. *This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:*
- a) *The development is not commenced within three years of the date of this permit.*
 - b) *The development is not completed, and use is not commenced, within five years of the date of this permit.*

In accordance with section 69 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, an application may be made to the Responsible Authority to extend the periods referred to in this condition.

Notes:

1. *This permit does not authorise the commencement of any building works. Prior to the commencement of development, it will be necessary to apply for and obtain building approval for the proposed dwelling.*
2. *Prior to commencing any drainage works, a legal point of discharge (LPOD) must be obtained in accordance with Building Regulation 133.*
3. *A works within road reserve permit is required prior to any works being undertaken on Council managed road reserves within the Colac Otway Shire.*
4. *At least seven (7) days before any works start, an Asset Protection Permit must be obtained from Council. Council infrastructure must be maintained in a safe condition during the construction period. Any damage caused by these works to Council assets must be reinstated to the satisfaction of the Council prior to the completion of works.*
5. *A separate application to install a domestic wastewater management system must be submitted to and approved by Council's Health Protection Unit prior to the commencement of works.*

CARRIED 5 : 2